the fund are recovered from those investors through a ‘dilution adjustment’ to the
price they pay or receive.

 At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 0.06% (7 March 2020:
0.09%), being the difference between the respective buying and selling prices for
the fund’s investments.

17 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
 All share conversions have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on

the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and
the Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the
cancellation of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to
shareholders. Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these
have now been reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational
purposes, and this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders
nor the net assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement
of total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder
for the year ending 7 March 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Distributions (58,224) (1,225) (59,449)
 Net impact (1,225)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Amounts receivable on the issue

of shares 757,982 (406,327) 351,655
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (926,556) 407,552 (519,004)

(168,574) 1,225 (167,349)
Change in net assets attributable to
shareholders from investment activities
(see statement of total return above) (148,156) (1,225) (149,381)
Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000

Note 6 TAXATION
 Excess expenses (3,422) 245 (3,177)

Conversion transfer from capital – (245) (245)
 Net impact –

 Interest rate risk sensitivity
 No sensitivity analysis shown as the fund has minimal exposure to interest rate risk

in relation to cash balances (2020: same). Any impact to the rate of the underlying
securities is considered in market price risk section.

14 FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURE
 The fair value hierarchy is intended to prioritise the inputs that are used to measure

the fair value of assets and liabilities. The fair value hierarchy has the following
levels:

 Level 1 – Quoted prices for identical instruments in active market. A financial

[…]

the fund are recovered from those investors through a ‘dilution adjustment’ to the
price they pay or receive.

 At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 0.06% (7 March 2020:
0.11%), being the difference between the respective buying and selling prices for
the fund’s investments.

17 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
 All share conversions  have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on

the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and the
Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the cancellation
of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholders.
Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these have now been
reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational purposes, and
this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders nor the net
assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement of
total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder for
the year ending 7 March 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020
 £000 £000 £000
 Distributions (13,009) (304) (13,313)
 Net impact (304)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020
 £000 £000 £000
 Amounts receivable on the issue

of shares 133,792 (105,848) 27,944
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (320,313) 106,152 (214,161)

(186,521) 304 (186,217)
Change in net assets attributable
to shareholders from investment
activities (see statement of total return
above) (14,639) (304) (14,943)
Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020
 £000 £000 £000

Note 6 TAXATION
 Excess expenses (378) 61 (317)

Conversion transfer from capital – (61) (61)
 Net impact –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020
 £000 £000 £000
 Note 7 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 2,250 (758) 1,492
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (1,268) 1,062 (206)

Net impact 304

Equalisation on conversion – 304 304

 Level 3 – Prices using valuation techniques where inputs are unobservable. This
category may include single or broker priced securities and suspended or unlisted
securities.

  2021 2020

  Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

 Valuation technique £000 £000 £000 £000
 Level 1* 290,996 – 287,388 –
  290,996 – 287,388 –

*The total value of investments in the portfolio statement includes the Cash
Equivalents amount shown under current assets.

15 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS
 There are no contingent liabilities and commitments outstanding (2020: Nil).

[…]

the fund are recovered from those investors through a ‘dilution adjustment’ to the
price they pay or receive.

 At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 1.48% (7 March 2020:
1.86%), being the difference between the respective buying and selling prices for
the fund’s investments.

16 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
 All share conversions  have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on

the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and the
Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the cancellation
of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholders.
Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these have now been
reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational purposes, and
this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders nor the net
assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement of
total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder for
the year ending 7 March 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Distributions (804) (22) (826)
 Net impact (22)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Amounts receivable on the issue

of shares 60,732 (20,197) 40,535
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (70,792) 20,219 (50,573)

(10,060) 22 (10,038)
Change in net assets attributable
to shareholders from investment
activities (see statement of total return
above) 17,011 (22) 16,989
Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000

Note 6 TAXATION
 Excess expenses (358) 5 (353)

Conversion transfer from capital – (5) (5)
 Net impact –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Note 7 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 72 (17) 55
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (119) 39 (80)

Net impact 22

Equalisation on conversion – 22 22

 Level 3 – Prices using valuation techniques where inputs are unobservable. This
category may include single or broker priced securities and suspended or unlisted
securities.

  2021 2020

  Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

 Valuation technique £000 £000 £000 £000

[…]

Sterling, with the effect that the balance sheet and total return can be affected by
currency movements.

  Total

 Currency 2021 £000
 Euro 11
 US Dollar 50

 Currency 2020 £000
 Euro 11
 US Dollar 156

 Currency sensitivity
 As the fund has no material currency exposure, no sensitivity analysis has been

shown (2020: same).

 Credit/Counterparty exposure
 As at the balance sheet date there is no derivative exposure or collateral to

disclose (2020: same).
 The fund did not hold any collateral received from the fund’s counterparties in

either the current or prior year.

 Interest rate risk
 Cash balances are held in floating rate accounts where interest is calculated with

reference to prevailing market rates.
 There are no material amounts of non-interest-bearing financial assets, other than

equities, which do not have maturity dates.

Threadneedle Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements March 2021

Threadneedle UK Growth & Income Fund

40

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Amounts receivable on the issue

of shares 57,620 (5,561) 52,059
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (99,983) 5,519 (94,464)

(42,363) (42) (42,405)
Change in net assets attributable
to shareholders from investment
activities (see statement of total return
above) (7,817) 42 (7,775)
Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Note 7 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 969 (82) 887
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (450) 40 (410)

Net impact (42)

Equalisation on conversion – (42) (42)

17 POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT
The table below shows net redemptions between the year-ended 7 March 2021 and
21 June 2021 as a percentage of the closing NAV for share classes with significant
movements. The net redemptions of shares were reviewed again on 28 June with
no material movements noted since 21 June. This change is reflective of conditions
that arose after the year-end and hence is considered a non-adjusting event.

Share class % Movement
Class Z – Income shares (10.00)
Class Z – Accumulation shares (13.89)

  Value Commissions Taxes

[…]

At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 0.15% (7 March 2020:
0.14%), being the difference between the respective buying and selling prices for
the fund’s investments.

17 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
 All share conversions  have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on

the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and the
Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the cancellation
of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholders.
Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these have now been
reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational purposes, and
this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders nor the net
assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement of
total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder for
the year ending 7 March 2020:

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Amounts receivable on the issue

of shares 321,182 (4,936) 316,246
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (389,762) 4,936 (384,826)

(68,580) – (68,580)
Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Note 7 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 1,650 (11) 1,639
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (1,434) 11 (1,423)

Net impact –

Floating rate
financial

liabilities

Fixed rate
financial

liabilities

Financial
liabilities

not carrying
interest Total

 Currency 2021 £000 £000 £000 £000
 UK Sterling (4,843) – (80,714) (85,557)

 Currency 2020 £000 £000 £000 £000
 UK Sterling – – (25,261) (25,261)

 Interest rate risk sensitivity
 No sensitivity analysis shown as the fund has minimal exposure to interest rate risk

in relation to cash balances (2020: same). Any impact to the rate of the underlying
securities is considered in market price risk section.

14 FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURE
 The fair value hierarchy is intended to prioritise the inputs that are used to measure

the fair value of assets and liabilities. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:
 Level 1 – Quoted prices for identical instruments in active market. A financial

instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily

[…]

Indirect transaction costs: ‘Dealing spread’ – the difference between the buying

and selling prices of the fund’s underlying investments.
 At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 0.68% (7 March 2020:

0.32%), being the difference between the respective buying and selling prices for
the fund’s investments.

18 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
 All share conversions  have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on

the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and the
Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the cancellation
of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholders.
Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these have now been
reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational purposes, and
this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders nor the net
assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement of
total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder for
the year ending 7 March 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Distributions (26,517) (31) (26,548)
 Net impact (31)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Amounts receivable on the issue

of shares 395,445 (178,044) 217,401
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (493,721) 178,075 (315,646)

(98,276) 31 (98,245)
Change in net assets attributable
to shareholders from investment
activities (see statement of total return
above) 71,447 (31) 71,416
Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000

Note 6 TAXATION
 Distributions treated as tax deductible 5,303 7 5,310

Conversion transfer from capital (1) (7) (8)
 Net impact –

Threadneedle Sterling Bond Fund

76

Threadneedle Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements March 2021

* The total value of investments in the portfolio statement includes the Cash
Equivalents amount shown under current assets.

* In pound Sterling and against UK peer group (See Performance summary on pages
330 to 331).

 For details on restatement please refer to note 16.

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN
for the accounting period 8 March 2020 to 7 March 2021

  2021
Restated

2020
 Notes £000  £000

[…]

Closing shares 105,058,554

12 RISK MANAGEMENT
 The analysis and tables provided below refer to the risk management policies

narrative disclosure on pages 6 to 7.

 Market price risk sensitivity
 The sensitivity figures provided are forecasts. A 1.00% interest rate decrease

applied to the fund would result in an estimated increase on the net asset value of
the fund by 12.71% and vice versa (2020: 13.29%).

 Currency exposures
 As at the balance sheet date there are no material assets denominated in

currencies other than Sterling (2020: same).

 Currency sensitivity
 As the fund has no material currency exposure, no sensitivity analysis has been

shown (2020: same).

 Credit/Counterparty exposure
 As at the balance sheet date there is no derivative exposure or collateral to

disclose (2020: same).
 The fund did not hold any collateral received from the fund’s counterparties in

either the current or prior year.

Threadneedle Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements March 2021

Threadneedle Sterling Bond Fund

82

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000

Note 5 TAXATION
 Excess expenses 746 3 749

Conversion transfer from capital – (3) (3)
 Net impact –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Note 6 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 1,175 (785) 390
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (1,373) 800 (573)

Net impact 15

Equalisation on conversion – 15 15

17 POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT
The table below shows net redemptions between the year-ended 7 March 2021 and
21 June 2021 as a percentage of the closing NAV for share classes with significant
movements. The net redemptions of shares were reviewed again on 28 June with
no material movements noted since 21 June. This change is reflective of conditions
that arose after the year-end and hence is considered a non-adjusting event.

Share class % Movement
 Class Z – Income shares (11.49)

Class Z – Gross accumulation shares (24.03)

  2021 2020

  Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

[…]

Indirect transaction costs: ‘Dealing spread’ – the difference between the buying

and selling prices of the fund’s underlying investments.
 At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 0.10% (7 March 2020:

0.20%), being the difference between the respective buying and selling prices for
the fund’s investments.

16 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
 All share conversions  have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on

the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and the
Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the cancellation
of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholders.
Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these have now been
reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational purposes, and
this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders nor the net
assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement of
total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder for
the year ending 7 March 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Distributions 4,882 15 4,897
 Net impact 15

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Amounts receivable on the issue

of shares 416,158 (237,833) 178,325
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (391,296) 237,848 (153,448)

24,862 15 24,877
Change in net assets attributable
to shareholders from investment
activities (see statement of total return
above) 56,873 (15) 56,858
Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

Threadneedle Sterling Short-Term Money Market Fund*

83

Threadneedle Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements March 2021

 The total value of investments in the portfolio statement includes the Cash
Equivalents amount shown under current assets.

* Please note that the Sterling Short – Term Money Market Fund is currently registered
for public offer in the UK only and it is not intended to be registered outside the UK
unless otherwise decided by the ACD.  Shares in the Sterling Short-Term Money
Market Fund must not be marketed to the public in any other jurisdiction.

[…]

Cash balances are held in floating rate accounts where interest is calculated with

reference to prevailing market rates.

Threadneedle Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements March 2021

Threadneedle Sterling Short-Term Money Market Fund

88

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

17 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
 All share conversions  have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on

the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and the
Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the cancellation
of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholders.
Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these have now been
reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational purposes, and
this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders nor the net
assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement of
total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder for
the year ending 7 March 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Distributions (3,143) (112) (3,255)
 Net impact (112)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Amounts receivable on the issue

of shares 612,588 (239,327) 373,261
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (671,575) 239,439 (432,136)

(58,987) 112 (58,875)
Change in net assets attributable
to shareholders from investment
activities (see statement of total return
above) (109) (112) (221)
Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000

Note 6 TAXATION
 Distributions treated as tax deductible 629 22 651

Conversion transfer from capital – (22) (22)
 Net impact –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Note 7 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 1,025 (333) 692
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (964) 445 (519)

Net impact 112

Equalisation on conversion – 112 112

Threadneedle European Fund

89

Threadneedle Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements March 2021

* The total value of investments in the portfolio statement includes the Cash
Equivalents amount shown under current assets.

* In pound Sterling and against UK peer group (See Performance summary on pages
330 to 331).

For details on restatement please refer to note 18.

Investment Report
Investment Objective and Policy
The Fund aims to achieve capital growth over the long term. It looks
to outperform the FTSE World Europe ex UK Index over rolling 3-year

[…]

the fund are recovered from those investors through a ‘dilution adjustment’ to the
price they pay or receive.

 At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 0.09%
(7 March 2020: 0.05%), being the difference between the respective buying and
selling prices for the fund’s investments.

18 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
 All share conversions  have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on

the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and the
Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the cancellation
of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholders.
Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these have now been
reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational purposes, and
this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders nor the net
assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement of
total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder for
the year ending 7 March 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Distributions (12,867) (913) (13,780)
 Net impact (913)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
Amounts receivable on the issue
of shares 391,037 (215,398) 175,639
Amounts payable on the cancellation
of shares (566,437) 216,311 (350,126)

(175,400) 913 (174,487)
Change in net assets attributable
to shareholders from investment
activities (see statement of total return
above) 79,572 (913) 78,659
Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

Threadneedle European Select Fund

98

Threadneedle Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements March 2021

* The total value of investments in the portfolio statement includes the Cash
Equivalents amount shown under current assets.

 * In pound Sterling and against UK peer group (See Performance summary on pages
330 to 331).

For details on restatement please refer to note 18.

Investment Report
Investment Objective and Policy
The Fund aims to achieve above average capital growth over the long
term. It looks to outperform the FTSE World Europe ex UK Index over

[…]

category may include single or broker priced securities and suspended or unlisted
securities.

Threadneedle Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements March 2021

Threadneedle European Select Fund

108

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

18 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
 All share conversions  have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on

the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and
the Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the
cancellation of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to
shareholders. Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these
have now been reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational
purposes, and this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders
nor the net assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement
of total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder
for the year ending 7 March 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Distributions (13,123) (69) (13,192)
 Net impact (69)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Amounts receivable on the issue

of shares 132,400 (16,719) 115,681
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (248,220) 16,788 (231,432)

(115,820) 69 (115,751)
Change in net assets attributable
to shareholders from investment
activities (see statement of total return
above) 161,122 (69) 161,053
Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000

Note 6 TAXATION
 Excess expenses (3,067) 14 (3,053)

Conversion transfer from capital (2) (14) (16)
 Net impact –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Note 7 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 1,842 (135) 1,707
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (1,176) 204 (972)

Net impact 69

Equalisation on conversion 10 69 79

Threadneedle European Smaller Companies Fund

109

Threadneedle Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements March 2021

* The total value of investments in the portfolio statement includes the Cash
Equivalents amount shown under current assets.

* In pound Sterling and against UK peer group (See Performance summary on pages
330 to 331).

  For details on restatement please refer to note 17.

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN
for the accounting period 8 March 2020 to 7 March 2021

  2021
Restated

2020
 Notes £000  £000

[…]

the fund are recovered from those investors through a ‘dilution adjustment’ to the
price they pay or receive.

 At the balance sheet date, the portfolio dealing spread was 0.18% (7 March 2020:
0.19%), being the difference between the respective buying and selling prices for
the fund’s investments.

17 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
 All share conversions  have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on

the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and
the Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the
cancellation of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to
shareholders. Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these
have now been reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational
purposes, and this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders
nor the net assets attributable to shareholders.

 The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement
of total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder
for the year ending 7 March 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Distributions (2,980) 7 (2,973)
 Net impact 7

Floating rate
financial

liabilities

Fixed rate
financial

liabilities

Financial
liabilities

not carrying
interest Total

 Currency 2021 £000 £000 £000 £000
 Euro – – (2,077) (2,077)
 UK Sterling – – (1,684) (1,684)

 Currency 2020 £000 £000 £000 £000
 Euro – – (380) (380)
 UK Sterling – – (1,796) (1,796)

 Interest rate risk sensitivity
 No sensitivity analysis shown as the fund has minimal exposure to interest rate risk

in relation to cash balances (2020: same). Any impact to the rate of the underlying
securities is considered in market price risk section.

 Derivative risks
 Derivatives including forward foreign exchange contracts are employed when they

are the cheapest and most efficient method of gaining exposure. This increases
the risk profile of the fund and may result in a higher degree of volatility. All open
positions are regularly reviewed by the fund manager. The fund has entered into

[…]

Level 3 – Prices using valuation techniques where inputs are unobservable. This
category may include single or broker priced securities and suspended or unlisted
securities.

  2021 2020

  Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

 Valuation technique £000 £000 £000 £000
 Level 1* 461,506 – 379,227 –
 Level 2 1 – – –
  461,507 – 379,227 –

*The total value of investments in the portfolio statement includes the Cash
Equivalents amount shown under current assets.

15 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS
 There are no contingent liabilities and commitments outstanding (2020: Nil).

16 PORTFOLIO TRANSACTION COSTS
 7 March 2021
  Value Commissions Taxes
 Purchases £000 £000 % £000 %
 Equities 70,763 42 0.06 29 0.04
 Collective investment schemes 21,584 – – – –
 Corporate actions 322 – – – –
 Total 92,669 42  29

 Gross purchases total: 92,740

Threadneedle Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements March 2021

Threadneedle European Smaller Companies Fund

118

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

 STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Amounts receivable on the issue

of shares 48,632 (22,649) 25,983
 Amounts payable on the cancellation

of shares (139,863) 22,642 (117,221)

(91,231) (7) (91,238)
Change in net assets attributable
to shareholders from investment
activities (see statement of total return
above) 16,187 7 16,194
Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Note 7 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 891 (173) 718
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (349) 166 (183)

Net impact (7)

Equalisation on conversion 1 (7) (6)

Threadneedle European Bond Fund

119

Threadneedle Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements March 2021

* The total value of investments in the portfolio statement includes the Cash
Equivalents amount shown under current assets.

* In pound Sterling and against UK peer group (See Performance summary on pages
330 to 331).

  For details on restatement please refer to note 18.

Investment Report
Investment Objective and Policy
The Fund aims to provide income with the prospect of some capital
growth over the long term. It looks to outperform the ICE BofA Pan-

[…]

in relation to cash balances (2020: same). Any impact to the rate of the underlying
securities is considered in market price risk section.

Threadneedle Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements March 2021

Threadneedle European Bond Fund

126

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

18 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
All share conversions  have now been reallocated across the Equalisation on
the creation and cancellation of shares in the Statement of total return, and the
Amounts receivable on the issue of shares and Amounts payable on the cancellation
of shares in the Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholders.
Previously certain types of conversions had been excluded, these have now been
reallocated. Comparatives have been restated for presentational purposes, and
this has had no impact on either the distributions due to shareholders nor the net
assets attributable to shareholders.
The following table summarises the impact of the above on the Fund’s Statement of
total return and Statement of change in net assets attributable to shareholder for
the year ending 7 March 2020:

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

£000 £000 £000
Distributions (498) 8 (490)

Net impact 8

STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS

Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

£000 £000 £000
Amounts receivable on the issue
of shares 56,990 (6,904) 50,086
Amounts payable on the cancellation
of shares (28,707) 6,896 (21,811)

28,283 (8) 28,275
Change in net assets attributable
to shareholders from investment
activities (see statement of total return
above) 9,638 8 9,646
Impact on net assets attributable to
shareholders –

 Previously
reported

2020 Adjustments
Restated

2020

 £000 £000 £000
 Note 7 DISTRIBUTIONS
 Add: Revenue deducted on the

cancellation of shares 40 (14) 26
 Deduct: Revenue received on the

creation of shares (88) 6 (82)

Net impact (8)

Equalisation on conversion – (8) (8)

19 POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT
During the period from the balance sheet date to 21 June 2021, the net asset value
of the Fund decreased by 15.98%. This decrease is primarily driven by overall levels
of net redemptions within the Fund. The net asset value was reviewed again on